
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles, 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB COMMITTEE C 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C will be held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on WEDNESDAY, 24TH AUGUST, 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 

(NB: A pre-meeting for Members will be held in the Barum Room at Brynsworthy 
Environment Centre, Barnstaple at 9.30 a.m.)  
 
 
Members of the Sub Committee:  
 Councillors Biederman, Chesters and Pearson 

 
  

AGENDA 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair   

2.   Apologies for absence   

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of interest   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone Corporate and 
Community Services to prepare a form for your signature before the meeting.  
Interests must be re-declared when the item is called, and Councillors must leave 
the room if necessary). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B'   

 (Confidential Restricted Information). 
 

PART 'A' 

6.   Application for the grant of a premises licence; Mad Hatter Plant Based 
Bistro and Lounge bar, 8 and 10 Queens Walk, Bear Street, Barnstaple EX32 
7DA.  Reference Number  054744  (Pages 5 - 54) 

 Report by Licensing Officer (attached). 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 

PART 'B' 

Nil. 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 

NOTE: Pursuant to Part 3, Annexe 1, pa
[...]
 in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy Environment Centre  
(BEC), the full address is: North Devon Council, PO Box 379,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX32 2GR. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



 

1 
 

North Devon Council 

Report Date: 24 August, 2022 
 

Topic: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence; Mad Hatter Plant 

Based Bistro and Lounge Bar, 8 and 10 Queens Walk, Bear Street, Barnstaple, 

EX32 7DA. 

 Reference Number 054744 

 

Report by:  LICENSING OFFICER PHIL FITZSIMONS  

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present an application for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of the Mad Hatter Plant Based Bistro and 
Lounge Bar 8 and 10 Queens Walk, Bear Street, Barnstaple  
 

1.2 The application (Appendix A) is made by Miss Casey Reed and requests 
the following licensing activity: Permit the supply of alcohol on and off the 
premises. 

 
1.3 The Licens
[...]
 which seek to mitigate the 
potential for contraventions of the Licensing Objectives. The following 
conditions are recommended: 

 
 2.3.1  The proposed conditions submitted by the applicant and included 

as (Appendix E) of the report.  
 

 2.4 It will be best practice, as well as a matter of elemental fairness, that at a 
hearing, the licensing authority ensures that parties are aware of any 
condition the licensing authority is proposing to add of its own volition to a 
licence, in advance of the decision being made.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 

3 
 

 

 2.5 When Members are considering adding a condition that has not been 
addressed during the hearing, for example because it is raised after the 
Members have retired to consider their decision, the parties should be 
given an opportunity to address the Members on the new condition being 
considered. This can be done informally, for example, by the legal advisor 
passing a message to the waiting parties. 

 

 2.6 If the proposed condition proves controversial, the parties should be 
afforded the opportunity of addressing the Members further on both the 
principle of the condition or its specific working. This is likely to serve the 
interests of all parties, including the Members who will be better informed 
about the impact and practicability of their proposal. Moreover, a failure to 
follow this approach risks attracting criticism from the appeal courts.  

 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
 3.1 The recommendations are made so that the Sub-Committee fulfils its duty 

under section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 to determine the application 

for a premises licence where relevant representations have been made. 

 

 3.2 The recommendations in relation to the imposition of conditions on the 

premises licence are made with a view to promoting the licensing 

objectives. 

 

4. REPORT 
 

 4.1 An application to grant a premises licence for the Mad Hatters Plant 
Based Bistro 8-10 Queens Walk, Bear Street, Barnstaple, EX32 7DA was 
submitted by Miss Casey Reed Ltd on the 1st July, 2022. 

 
 4.2 The proposed grant application as applied is to enable the supply of 

alcohol on and off the premises Tuesday to Thursday from 11:00 to 21:30 
hours, Friday and Saturday 11:00 hours to 22:00 hours and Sunday 12:00 
hours to 16:00 hours. 

 

 4.3 The proposed licensing activities and hours applied for are as follows: 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

4 
 

 Activity Day Start Finish 

Supply of Alcohol on 

and off the premises 

Tuesday to Thursday 11:00 

 

21:30 

 

Supply of Alcohol on 

and off the premises 

Friday to Saturday 11:00 22:00 

Supply of Alcohol on 

and off the premises 

Sunday 12:00 16:00 

Hours open to the 

public 

Tuesday to Thursday 11:00 

 

22:00 

 

Hours open to the 

public 

Friday to Saturday 22:30 22:30 

Hours open to the 

public 

Sunday 12:00 16:30 

 
 4.4 Any grant of a premises licence may be subject to conditions applied by 

the Licensing Authority as a result of this hearing 
 

 4.5 A plan of the internal layout of the premises is attached at (Appendix B) 
and location at (Appendix C). 

 

 4.6 In addition to the above applied for licensable activity, Section 16.6 of the 
Statutory Guidance issued under Sec. 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
outlines the deregulatory changes that have amended the Licensing Act 
2003 to make certain activities non-licensable. Of particular relevance to 
the representation received against this application are the following 
provisions introduced by the Live Music Act 2012: 

 

 • Live music: no licence permission is required for:  
– a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on 
any day, on any premises.  
– a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 
day on premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on those 
premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

 • Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for:  
– a
[...]
No 
representation received. 

 

5.2.1.8 Public Health Devon – No representation received. 
 
5.2.1.9 Home Office Immigration Enforcement – No 

representation received. 
 

5.3 The Licensing Authority has received one relevant representation:  
 

  5.3.1 Mrs B Coles, Planning Officer, Strategic Development and Planning 
(Appendix D).  

 
  The email and report expresses concern with regard to the licensing 

objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
  In summary concerns relate to: 

 
Impact of noise from the bistro and bar from recorded and live     music 
and the effect on neighbouring flats situated above. 
 
 

 5.4 On the 26th July 2022 (Appendix G) Casey Reed responded to the 
Licensing Authority remove open mic nights and to close the bar on 
Fridays and Saturdays at 9pm. 

 
 

6. RELEVANT LICENSING POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
6.1 The Sub-Committee is entitled to draw upon any of the considerations 

outlined in its Licensing Policy document. However the most significant 
policy consideration appear to be the following:- 
 

 Paragraphs 3.4 to 3.4.3 (Prevention of Public Nuisance). 
 
 

6.2 The Sub-Committee is entitled to draw upon any of the considerations 
outlined in the Statutory Guidance issued under Sec. 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and published by the Home Office.  However, the most 
significant statutory guidance appears to be in the following: 

 

 Paragraphs 2.15 to 2.21 (Prevention of Public Nuisance). 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 

7 
 

 Paragraphs 14.64 to 14.65 (Planning and Building Control), specifically 
section 14.64 which states “The planning and licensing regimes 
involve consideration of different (albeit related) matters. Licensing 
committees are not bound by decisions made by a planning 
committee, and vice versa”. 
 

 

7. OBSERVATIONS / OPTIONS 

 

 7.1 The Act at section 18(3a) states that, before determining the application, 

the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider it and any relevant 

repres
[...]
ation or exempt information under the 
provisions of Schedule 12A of 1972 Act. 

 
14. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:  
 
 

 Licensing Act 2003. 

 Amended guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Home Office April 2018). 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 North Devon Council Licensing Policy Approved 21.11.18. 

 Live Music Act 2012 

 Appendix A Premises Application 

 Appendix B Plan of Premises 

 Appendix C Location Plan 

 Appendix D Letter / Email and report Beth Coles Planning 

 Appendix E Proposed Licence Conditions by Applicant 

 Appendix F Police Observation 
 

15. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 
 

The author (below) confirms that advice has been taken from all appropriate 
Councillors and Officers:  

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

9 
 

 
Phil Fitzsimons Licensing Officer. 15/08/22 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



,,..... 

northdevon 
COUNCIL 

The Licensing Team 
Environmental Health & Housing 

North Devon Council 
PO BOX 379, Barnstaple, Devon, 

EX32 2GR 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 01271 388870 

Emall:licensing@northdevon.gov.uk 
Web:www.northdevon.gov. uk/licensing 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 

Form Ref: LA03/PL 9 

Privacy Notice - privacy & data protection 

North D€;}von Council, the Data Controller, collects personal information when you contact us 
for the licensing services we provide. We will use this information to provide these services, 
such as the granting of a licence, permit, registration or receipt of a notice. 

We may need to share your information with other departments in North Devon Council or 
external/ third parties, where this is necessary to perform our public functions & services as 
provided by law. 

For more information as a Data Subject regarding privacy & data protection, including how we 
manage your personal 
[...]
 a person who is registered under Part 2 of the 
Care Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an 
independent hospital in Wales 

~ please complete section (A) 

• please complete section (B) 

• please complete section (B) 

• please complete section (B) 

• please complete section (B) 

• please complete section (B) 

• please complete section (B) 

• please complete section (B) 

• please complete section (B) 

• please complete section (B) 

ga) a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of D please complete section (B) 
Part 1 of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 
(within the meaning of that Part) in an independent 
hospital in England 

- 2 - LA03/PL 9 April 19 Page 16

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



.h} the chief officer of police of a police force in 
England and Wales 

D please complete section (B) 

* If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm: 
• I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use ~ 

of the premises for licensable activities; or 
• I am making the application pursuant to a 

• statutory function or D 
o a function dischar ed b virtue of Her Ma·es D 

Title: Mr D Mrs D Miss ~ Ms D Dr D Other (please specify) 
Surname R 6 6D 
Fore names c.~ < .c v --s ,9 y (\) E. 
Date of birth , am 18 years old or over. Please select 'X' YES 181 NOD 
Nationality hiH rT E. ·BR. ,-r , ~ H 
Where applicable (if demonstrating a right to work via the Home Office online right to work 
checking service), the 9-digit 'share code' provided to the applicant by that service (please 
see note 15 for information) 

Current residential address if different from premises address 

Post Town ......... ,-.. _ .... Postcode 
Daytime contact telephone number \_J , , 

- , . 
E-mail address (optional) .... _ . _ . . ___ 
SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTcif applicable) 
Title: Mr D Mrs D Miss D Ms D Dr D Other (please specify) 
Surname 
Forenames 

1.. 

• •4 , 

K. 

Date of birth I am 18 years old or over. Please select 'X' YES 
[...]
ption to that falling 
within (e), (f) or (g) at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

- 8 - LA03/PL 9 April 19 Page 22

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



* 

Late night refreshment 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 
7) 

Day Start I Finish 

Mon 

Tue 

Wed 

Thur 

Fri 

Sat 

Sun 

J 

Supply of alcohol 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 
7) 

Day Start I Finish 

Mon 

Tue 

Wed 
';,)...\. · 60 
A-8+30prn 
::)_\-30 

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Will the provision of late night refreshment 
take place indoors or outdoors or both -
please tick 
(please read guidance note 3) Both 

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3) 

State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night 
refreshment (please read guidance note 5) 

• 
• 
• 

Non standard timings. Where the you to use the premises for 
the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Will the supply of alcohol be for 
consumption - please tick 
(please read guidance note 8) 

On the premises 

Off the premises 

Both 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 

• 
• 
~ 

Thur 

11 ,trV\ 

l \ ft(V\ 

\ l lh'V\ l-·~ (-'rn Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises 
· for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in 

Fri 
'2 .. '2 · --c,,-,.: the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Sat 

Sun 

- 9 - LA03/PL 9 April 19 
Page 23

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



·.><f=: 

Name CA--::--;Gy -:J"/9-Yt\JG 12..6GD 
Date of birth 
Address 

- ... ,--
Postcode 

. - .. t 

A/DGVPA 2-G-=J-S-

K 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or 
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 9) 

L 

/VD o·t1-t~ A--C,1Jx.iJrJ6S t~JiLL Be J-9-'T ~r-:'fllS 
,~ /2.. E-/vl ( t c-S 

J I o-r,-tc,e... -r-1-tn-"--i AL rZ_c--fl:✓oy· 
~ -trt-T e-r:> .. 

Hours premises are open 
to the public 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 

Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 
7) 
Day Start Finish 
Mon 

Tue 

·11-1 {:;:(LC::;- l-J I LL. (3 t=: t\.J 0 

56 A SC_) r,) ,, C \) f\-<2. \ A-r\ a r0 S . 

Wed 

".)_'.."). ct) 

l \ H~v\ ·1iJ.sfJ-fJfl'\ · 
72 

~- Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to 
~\ . -. ~_be open to the public at different times from those listed in the 

I \ r·h\.•\ , fl'Vl column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
22---

Thur 

Fri 

Sat 

Sun 

,
0 (2 l V A--r ~= -f' Ul"'-) c 110t,J.S rTtn,-, r\Q..~ 

~U:iK-!4 {~LE: bi--J JL\· SD ND A-'y 
1 

e <J 
Sr-1 r4LC f r-1-~--ry j D(- ) 'd--.-- lS-

f!o e. Ts y-r(s y ,~l iOLv c:,e __ S "' ls l (.:?.-n-L b h-y· 
f\-1 (:::r::}cs p f\,n.1~T 1.3c ·Ec.o~e::-\J ,tJ\/ 
f·h-:> J 'A-NC.:..6- O E _ l.5i . <:; tJ;U .... 'Q.~ Stlv1 .. 

- 10 - LA03/PL 9 Aprll 19 
Page 24

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



M 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9) 

J°L{l/-lS~ S€6 fl,rrl-CHco Piece of PAPeR. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

c) Public safety 

d) The prevention of pu°i>lic nuisance 
· .... , •..,).,, 

e) The prote~ti~n ~f children from harm 

• I have made or enclosed payment of the fee ~ 
• I have enclosed the plan of the premises l8I 
• I have sent copies of this application and plan to the responsible authorities and D 

others where applicable 
• I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated 181 

premises supervisor, if applicable 
• I understand that I must now advertise my application ~ 
• I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will jg! 

be rejected 
• [Applicable to all individual applicants, includ
[...]
ghbouring shop for which a 
premises licence is sought to operate a bar selling alcohol and some food. 

The proposed alcohol sales will be from 11.00 to 21.30hrs Tuesdays to Thursdays and 
11.00 to 22.00hrs Fridays and Saturdays and 12.00 to 16.00hrs on Sundays 

I also note in the supporting text that the applicant is providing recorded music and an 
"open mic" night each month with live music. 

The bistro has both inside and outside seating and is situated with flats above. 

The main concern with regard to this application is the impact of the noise from the bistro 
and bar particularly as recorded and live music will be played. Neighbouring flats are 
situated above the premises and the noise impact may be significant. Whilst the opening 
times are restricted the potential for noise disturbance from the premises will extend until 
after 22.00hrs during the weekends and could lead to public nuisance. 

The use of the ground floor areas of Queens Walk falls within Class E - Commercial, 
Business and Service, namely shops and services. This is the case for units 8 and 10 and 
no formal change of use from Class E has been approved. Use class E does not include 
shops that include the sale of hot food, wine bars and drinking establishments which have 

Lynton House, Commercial Road, Barnstaple EX311DG I www.northdevon.gov.uk 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6
Appendix D

www.northdevon.gov.uk


Page 42

Agenda Item 6
Appendix D



Page 43

Agenda Item 6
Appendix D



Page 44

Agenda Item 6
Appendix D



Page 45

Agenda Item 6
Appendix D



Page 46

Agenda Item 6
Appendix D



SECTION B: THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
A comprehensive colour CCTV system must be put in place and be maintained and 
checked regularly. 
 
All exit and entry areas must be covered by the CCTV system. 
 
There will be no serving customers who seem to be intoxicated. 
 
There will be no drug use allowed on the premises. 
 
The lounge bar layout will prevent overcrowding for less chance of conflict, 
crime/disorder. 
 
Crime prevention notices must be displayed in the window. 
 
There will be no irresponsible promotions that may lead to excessive consumption of 
alcohol. 
 
All incidents of crime and disorder will be logged appropriately and reported as 
necessary. 
 
All staff must be trained in all above actions.  Staff will also be trained to: 
 

 Challenge 21:  Challenge 21 sign must be situated on the till. 
 
ID excepted will be: 
 

 A photo driving licence. 

 A passport. 

 An ID card with the pass hologram on it. 
 
If none of the above are presented, then the sale of alcohol will be refused.  When 
the sale of alcohol is refused, this will be logged down in the log/incident book. 
 
There will be training to spot intoxicated customers, and to refuse service. 
 
There will be training on actions to take in an emergency. 
 
There will be training on how to use the incident/log book, what information is 
needed, time, date, nature of incident, etc., and will be kept on the premises. 
 
  

Page 47

Agenda Item 6
Appendix E



SECTION C: PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
Public safety will be monitored by CCTV.  Any, and all incidents, including violence, 
removal of drugs and weapons, shall be logged and reported as necessary to the 
appropriate authorities and/or emergency services. 
 
There will be no serving customers who seem to be intoxicated. 
 
There will be no drug use permitted on the premises. 
 
No overcrowding will be permitted in the lounge bar. 
 
Appropriate training to be given to all members of staff to carry out all of the above. 
 
SECTION D: THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
Keeping noise level to a minimum. 
 
There will be no excessively loud music being played. 
 
Once a month, there will be an open mic night with NO amplifiers, only acoustic 
guitars. 
 
Open mic night will only run once a month from 7.00 pm to 9.30 pm. 
 
Only low level background music will be played in the lounge bar, daily. 
 
Customers will be reminded to be quiet when leaving the lounge bar at closing. 
 
Outside seating will be removed at 9.30 pm, daily. 
 
Customers who are seen to be re-offenders of nuisance, shall be ejected from the 
premises indefinitely. 
 
Alcohol will not be served to already intoxicated customers. 
 
All members of staff will be trained in the above actions - logging and reporting. 
 
SECTION E: PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
No children under the age of 18 will be permitted into the lounge bar at any time. 
 
Children will be permitted into the bistro with an adult. 
 
Alcohol will be limited for adults who are accompanied by young children. 
 
Children will be permitted into the bistro accompanied by an adult who is eating a 
substantial meal, if consuming alcohol between the hours of 11.00 am and 9.00 pm. 
 
Any incidents concerning children shall be logged in log/incident book and reported 
to the appropriate authorities. 

Page 48

Agenda Item 6
Appendix E



 
Other policies that will be in place: 
 
Alcohol will only be served in the bistro alongside food orders and not on its own. 
 
Logs to be kept: 
 

 Disorder, violence and/or anti-social behaviour. 

 All crimes reported to us. 

 All crimes reported to the Police. 

 All customers thrown out/ejected. 

 Any complaints received. 

 Seizure of drugs/weapons. 

 Faults in the CCTV. 

 Any/all visits by responsible local authority or emergency services. 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6
Appendix E



This page is intentionally left blank



Phil Fitzsimons 

 

From: BUTLER Paul 58167 <XXXXXXXXXX.police.uk>  

Sent: 29 July 2022 11:09 

To: matt.brown@XXXXXXX uk; Beth Coles 

cc: Phil Fitzsimons; Shirley Loder; Noel Bourke 

Subject: Mad Hatter Plant Based Bistro, 8 & 10 Queens Walk, Barnstaple.  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside North Devon Council. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 

Morning 

I am aware that there is a concern from the Planning Department 
[...]
ense application for the Mad Hatter plant based 

Bistro and Lounge Bar at 8 and 10 Queens Walk Bear Street Barnstaple Devon 

EX327DA, I am responding to the representation made by the planning department. 

My response is  

To take away the open mic nights once a month in the lounge bar and 

To close the bar at 9pm every night instead of 10pm on a Friday and Saturday. 

If you would like to contact me to discuss this further please call me on XXXXXX. 

 

Kind Regards 

Casey Reed. 

 

Sent from Samsung Mobile on O2 

Get Outlook for Android 

 

 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside North Devon Council. Do not click 
links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the 
content is safe.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6
Appendix G

mailto:caseyjayne1977@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:licensing@northdevon.gov.uk
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2faka.ms%2fAAb9ysg&c=E,1,PlUGMB9k4AtTQVACyQ8A7BKvzpqZUnrvj8izn24zdAj2kf9CMpUZ77f5Vnx0qDtbCZ1851E-stto0jOUa_b-yeirwf-Sfp7GwNwAY5yJLxS4Dc5SxQ,,&typo=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence; Mad Hatter Plant Based Bistro and Lounge bar, 8 and 10 Queens Walk, Bear Street, Barnstaple EX32 7DA.  Reference Number  054744
	North Devon Council
	Topic: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence; Mad Hatter Plant Based Bistro and Lounge Bar, 8 and 10 Queens Walk, Bear Street, Barnstaple, EX32 7DA.
	Reference Number 054744
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1. RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.
	3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	4. REPORT
	5. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS
	6. RELEVANT LICENSING POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 24 August 2022 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C held at 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Wednesday, 24th August, 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Chesters (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman and Pearson 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Solicitor and Licensing Officer 

 
   
 

23.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED, that Councillor Chesters be appointed Chair for the Sub-Committee C. 

24.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

26.   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE; 
MAD HATTER PLANT BASED BISTRO AND LOUNGE BAR, 8 
AND 10 QUEENS WALK, BEAR STREET, BARNSTAPLE EX32 
7DA.  REFERENCE NUMBER  054744 
 

Also present: Casey Reed, the Applicant. 
  Beth Coles, Planning Officer.  
 
The Chair introduced herself and those present. 
 
The Legal Officer summarised the hearing process. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application made in respect of Mad Hatter Plant 
Based Bistro and Lounge Bar, 8 and 10 Queen’s Walk, Bear Street, Barnstaple, 
EX32 7DA, reference number 054744 and confirmed that all the formal requirements 
had been met for the submission of the application.  
 
The proposed Premises Licence application applied for was to enable the sale of 
alcohol both on and off the premises.  The Licensing Officer made a correction to a 
typing error on page 8 of the agenda to correct the Hours Open to the Public Friday 
to Saturday as being from 11.00 am not 23.00 as typed. 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 24 August 2022 

 
 

 
2 

 

Appendix C of the agenda showed a premises plan and a location plan was provided 
at Appendix B.  Appendix D was the Planning authority’s representation which 
included photographs.  The Licensing Officer had visited the premises himself and 
taken photographs which were tabled for the Sub-Committee members. 
 
The Licensing Officer read paragraphs 4.6 to 4.8 of his report in relation to the Live 
Music Act 2012 and highlighted that although deregulated the Licensing authority 
could still set out conditions in relation to live music on the Licence. 
 
All responsible authorities had been notified of the application.  The Police had made 
an observation and the Planning authority had made a representation in relation to 
the Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objective. 
 
The Licensing Officer referenced the guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018), and in particular drew the Sub-Committee’s 
attention to paragraphs 14.64 and 14.65, Planning and Building Control. 
 
The Applicant presented her case.  Two premises had been merged as one 
business and was recognised as such by the Valuation Office Agency (VOA).  
Although referred to as a bar the bistro and lounge bar would not be run like a 
‘traditional’ pub.  The idea was to offer a relaxing atmosphere in which to enjoy a 
glass of wine with a meal.  It was not intended under any circumstances to serve 
customers enough to become intoxicated, that was not the ethos of the business.  
She would not undertake any activity that would hurt/damage her business and/or 
the ability to run the business.  The Applicant explained to the Sub-Committee that 
she was fully aware of the regulations she must abide by.  Asking for this licence 
would help enhance the running of her business and she only wanted to do what 
would help her business and do things correctly.  A local school whose pupils 
suffered from autism had approached her with a view to allowing year 10/11 pupils to 
undertake work experience at the premises, as her ethos was one of calm and 
muted sounds not blaring pop music.  The premises was on the route to patrons 
attending the theatre and provided a venue for pre-theatre drinks in a relaxing and 
calming environment.  In terms of the open mic night, this would be mostly her father 
singing along to an acoustic guitar, with no amplification or microphone and would 
only be a couple of hours once a month.  There were other shops in the Arcade that 
remained open until 9 pm as well as a nearby pub, which could be very noisy 
especially on a Sunday when the applicant was at the premises cleaning.  
 
The applicant offered to amend the opening hours and sale of alcohol hours as 
follows: 
 

 On a Thursday, Friday and Saturday closed to the public at 21.30 with sale of 
alcohol ceasing at 21.00.  

 Tuesday and Wednesdays closed to the public by 18.30 with sale of alcohol 
ceasing at 18.00. 

 Sunday’s were by booking only. 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 24 August 2022 

 
 

 
3 

 

The Applicant explained that she had not been aware of the need to apply to 
planning for change of use of the premises but was now ready to resubmit an 
application to planning. 
 
In response to questions, the Applicant gave the following information: 
 

 The wall between the two premises would be staying intact. 

 The menu on both sides of the wall were the same. 

 The tables outside would be folded and taken inside by 8 pm. 

 The number of seats would equal the number of patrons present. 

 Alcohol to be sold in closed containers to take away from the premises. 
 
The Planning Officer presented her case.  The open mic night being retained would 
still be an issue of concern for the Planning Authority, as it was not known whether 
sufficient soundproofing had been installed during the last renovation of the building.  
There were 12 residential flats above the business units in the precinct.  More people 
attracted to the area would create more noise.   
 
In response to a question from the Chair.  The Planning Officer advised that the 
Applicant was aware that is the Licensing application was approved then Planning 
approval would also be required.  In order to change the use of the premises to allow 
the sale and consumption of alcohol a full Planning application needed to be 
submitted. 
 
In her summing up the Applicant thanked the Sub-Committee for their time.  She had 
put everything she had into this venture and it just would not work without a premises 
licence.  She wanted to be able to create a relaxed, safe environment.  This was a 
good opportunity for her to be able to provide for her family. 
 
The Planning Officer summed up by saying that this application should still be 
considered in regards to planning. 
 
In his summing up the Licensing Officer reminded the Sub-Committee of paragraphs 
7.1 – 7.5 of his report in the agenda and the options available to members. 
 
RESOLVED that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the exception of 
Members, the Legal Officer and the Corporate and Community Services Officer in 
order for the Sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance with paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED that everyone be readmitted to the meeting. 
 
The Chair asked the Corporate and Community Services Officer to read the 
proposed decision with suggested amendments, which the Applicant confirmed she 
was happy with the agreed amendments, which were voted on and unanimously 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the grant of a premises licence, in respect of Mad Hatter Plant 
Based Bistro and Lounge Bar, 8 and 10 Queen’s Walk, Bear Street, Barnstaple 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 24 August 2022 

 
 

 
4 

 

EX32 7DA, reference number 054744 be granted with the following amendments to 
the submitted conditions: 
 

(a) The supply of alcohol on and off the premises on Tuesday and Wednesday 
would start at 11.00 and finish at 18.00 

(b) The supply of alcohol on and off the premises on Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday would start at 11.00 and finish at 21.00 

(c) Hours open to the public on Tuesday and Wednesday would start at 11.00 
and finish at 18.30 

(d) Hours open to the public on Thursday, Friday and Saturday would start at 
11.00 and finish at 21.30 

(e) The proposed amendment of conditions from the Applicant in Appendix E, 
page 48 

(i) Section D: The Prevention of Public Nuisance, amendment was 
made to the third line to read “Once a month only there will be 
an open mic night with no amplifiers” 

(ii) The fourth line was removed altogether 
(iii) Outside seating will be removed at 9pm daily 
(iv) Section E: Protection of Children from Harm, the removal of the 

fourth line 
 
  
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.25 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


